

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

.....X

In the Matter of the Application of

UPTURN, INC.,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules,

**MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
VERIFIED PETITION**

Petitioner,

-against-

Index No. _____

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondent.

.....X

JOHN NATHANSON
Shearman & Sterling LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 848-4000/(212) 848-7179
john.nathanson@shearman.com

ALBERT FOX CAHN
Surveillance Technology Oversight Project, Inc.
40 Rector Street, 9th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10006
albert@stopspying.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The NYPD Has Not Met Its Burden in Withholding the Requested Records.....	8
A. FOIL is designed to maximize public access to government documents and exemptions are narrowly interpreted.	8
B. Upturn reasonably described the records sought	10
1. NYPD’s initial decision was facially inadequate.....	10
2. NYPD’s Appeal Determination undermines its initial decision, and fails to set forth a legally sufficient basis for withholding the requested records.....	11
C. The blanket exemptions cited by the NYPD do not justify the denial of Upturn’s request.	14
1. Disclosing the requested records will not impair imminent contract awards or reveal trade secrets.	15
2. Disclosing the requested records will not reveal exempted inter-agency or intra-agency materials.....	20
3. Disclosing the requested records will not reveal investigative techniques or procedures.....	22
II. The NYPD Has Failed to Identify or Describe the Categories of Withheld Information.	24
III. Upturn is Entitled to Attorney’s Fees and Costs.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ashland Mgmt. Inc. v. Janien</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 395 (1993)	16
<i>Asian Am. Legal Def. & Educ. Fund v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 41 Misc. 3d 471 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 125 A.D.3d 531 (1st Dep't 2015).....	23
<i>Bahnken v. N.Y. City Fire Dep't</i> , 17 A.D.3d 228 (1st Dep't 2005)	19
<i>Bottom v. Fischer</i> , 129 A.D.3d 1604 (4th Dep't 2015)	25
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 562 (1986)	9, 19
<i>Church of Scientology of N.Y. v. State</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 906 (1979)	19
<i>City of Newark v. Law Dep't of N.Y.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 28 (1st Dep't 2003)	19
<i>Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007).....	10, 24
<i>Fink v. Lefkovitz</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 567 (1979).....	10, 22
<i>Gajadhar v. N.Y. Police Dep't</i> , 61 Misc. 3d 1218(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2018)	11
<i>Gomez v. Fischer</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1399 (3d Dep't 2010).....	14
<i>Gould v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grabell v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 47 Misc. 3d 203 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 139 A.D.3d 477 (1st Dep't 2016)	9, 22, 23, 24
<i>Irwin v. Onondaga Cty. Res. Recovery Agency</i> , 72 A.D.3d 314 (4th Dep't 2010).....	14
<i>Jones v. Town of Kent</i> , 46 Misc. 3d 1227(A), 2015 WL 1187221 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Putnam Cty. 2015)	23
<i>Kirsch v. Bd. of Educ. of Williamsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 152 A.D.3d 1218 (4th Dep't 2017)	13
<i>Konigsberg v. Coughlin</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 245 (1986).....	12, 13
<i>Loevy & Loevy v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , 46 Misc. 3d 1214(A), 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 50056(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2015), <i>rev'd</i> , 139 A.D.3d 598 (1st Dep't 2016).....	22
<i>M. Farbman & Sons, Inc. v. N.Y. City Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 75 (1984).....	9, 11

<i>Marietta Corp. v. Fairhurst</i> , 301 A.D.2d 734 (3d Dep't 2003).....	17
<i>Murphy v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep't, Office of Prof'l Discipline</i> , 148 A.D.2d 160 (1st Dep't 1989)	8
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 87 A.D.3d 336 (3d Dep't 2011).....	11, 25
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. Erie Cty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 47 Misc. 3d 1201(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Erie Cty. 2015).....	22
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , Index No. 115928/09, 2011 WL 675562, slip op. (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 14, 2011)	10
<i>N.Y. State Defenders Ass'n v. N.Y. State Police</i> , 87 A.D.3d 193 (3d Dep't 2011).....	25
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. City of N.Y. Fire Dep't</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 477 (2005).....	20
<i>Newsday LLC v. Nassau Cty. Police Dep't</i> , 42 Misc. 3d 1215(A) 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 50044(U) (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2014)	18
<i>In re Newsday, Inc. v. Sise</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 146 (1987).....	9
<i>People v. English</i> , 52 Misc. 3d 318 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 2016)	6
<i>People v. Frederick</i> , 52 Misc. 3d 648 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016)	5
<i>People v. Russell</i> , 61 Misc. 3d 1216(A), 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 51541(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2018).....	5
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , No. 10470, 2019 WL 6573187 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't Dec. 5, 2019).....	2
<i>People v. Watkins</i> , 46 Misc. 3d 207 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2014).....	6
<i>Pflaum v. Grattan</i> , 116 A.D.3d 1103 (3d Dep't 2014).....	14
<i>Polansky v. Regan</i> , 81 A.D.2d 102 (3d Dep't 1981)	15
<i>Prof'l Standards Review Council of Am., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Health</i> , 193 A.D.2d 937 (3d Dep't 1993).....	16, 18
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	1
<i>Russo v. Nassau Cty. Cmty. Coll.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 690 (1993)	20
<i>Schenectady Cty. Soc'y for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 42 (2011).....	24
<i>Stein v. New York State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 25 A.D.3d 846 (3d Dep't 2006).....	12, 13

<i>U.S. Reinsurance Corp. v. Humphreys</i> , 205 A.D.2d 187 (1st Dep't 1994).....	16
<i>Verizon N.Y., Inc. v. Bradbury</i> , 40 A.D.3d 1113 (2d Dep't 2007)	15, 16
<i>Verizon N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. State Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 137 A.D.3d 66 (3d Dep't 2016).....	17, 18
<i>W. Harlem Bus. Grp. v. Empire State Dev. Corp.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 882 (2009).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Zuckerman v. N.Y. State Bd. of Parole</i> , 53 A.D.2d 405 (3d Dep't 1976).....	15

Statutes and Rules

CPLR 217(1).....	8
CPLR § 8601.....	25
CPLR § 8601(a)	25
CPLR 3120.....	12
CPLR, art. 78	1, 8, 11
21 NYCRR § 1401.5(c)(1).....	11
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 86.....	1
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87.....	1
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)	15
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(c).....	8, 15
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(d).....	16, 17, 18, 19
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(e)(iv).....	23, 24
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g).....	8, 20
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g)(ii).....	22
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(3)	7, 11, 12
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(b) (McKinney 2019).....	8
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(c)(i).....	25
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(c)(i).....	25

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF TORTS § 757 cmt. B (Am. Law. Inst. 2019).....17

Cellebrite, *Supporting new extraction methods and devices* (Feb. 13, 2019),
<https://www.cellebrite.com/en/productupdates/supporting-new-extraction-methods-and-devices/>6
